



**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 3,  
TO ASSEMBLY SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 3,  
TO 1995 ASSEMBLY BILL 591**

March 7, 1996 – Offered by Representatives RILEY, NOTESTEIN, R. YOUNG, MURAT, HANSON, WIRCH, BLACK, BALDWIN, MORRIS-TATUM, L. YOUNG, KRUG, KRUSICK, WASSERMAN, CARPENTER, GRONEMUS, ROBSON, R. POTTER, HASENOHRL, KREUSER, WILDER, SPRINGER, TURNER, BOYLE, TRAVIS, BOCK and BELL.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:

2 **1.** Page 72, line 21: after “(5)” insert: “, except that a participant who wishes  
3 to participate in education and training activities specified under sub. (4) (am) shall  
4 be placed under sub. (4)”.

5 **2.** Page 74, line 14: delete “be required to”.

6 **3.** Page 74, line 15: after “agency” insert: “, or, if as of December 1, 1995, the  
7 individual was participating in education or training under s. 49.193 (4) (j) 4. or 49.27  
8 (5) (e) 2., as part of a plan to complete that education or training program”.

9 **4.** Page 75, line 1: delete lines 1 to 5 and substitute:

10 “(as) *Required hours.* A Wisconsin works agency may require a participant  
11 placed in a community service job program to work not more than 40 hours per week  
12 in a community service job. The Wisconsin works agency shall count the hours of  
13 participation in education or training activities under par. (am) towards the  
14 participation requirement.”.

1           **5.** Page 75, line 6: delete “A” and substitute “Notwithstanding par. (as), a”.

2           **6.** Page 77, line 9: delete “be required to”.

3           **7.** Page 77, line 10: after “agency” insert: “, or, if as of December 1, 1995, the  
4 individual was participating in education or training under s. 49.193 (4) (j) 4. or 49.27  
5 (5) (e) 2., as part of a plan to complete that education or training program”.

6           **8.** Page 77, line 20: delete lines 20 to 24 and substitute:

7           “(bs) *Required hours.* A Wisconsin works agency may require a participant  
8 placed in a transitional placement program to participate in activities under par. (b)  
9 1. for not more than 40 hours per week. The Wisconsin works agency shall count the  
10 hours of participation in education or training activities under par. (bm) towards the  
11 participation requirement.”.

12           **9.** Page 78, line 1: delete “A” and substitute “Notwithstanding par. (bs), a”.

13           **10.** Page 112, line 19: delete “after June 30, 1997” and substitute: “beginning  
14 on the first day of the 6th month beginning after the date stated in the notice under  
15 s. 49.141 (2) (d) or on the first day of the 2nd year beginning after the effective date  
16 of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], whichever is sooner”.

17           **11.** Page 121, line 24: delete that line and substitute:

18           “**SECTION 148b.** 49.27 (5) (e) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

19           49.27 (5) (e) 2. A county department under s. 46.215, 46.22 or 46.23 may not  
20 give a person subject to the employment and training program described in this  
21 subsection an education or training assignment, if the education or training is not  
22 likely to be completed within a 24-month period. A person who is subject to the  
23 employment and training program described in this subsection may not fulfill the  
24 hours of participation requirement under par. (d), in whole or in part, through

1 participation in a self-initiated education or training program, if the program is not  
2 likely to be completed within a 24-month period. This subdivision does not apply  
3 beginning on the first day of the 6th month beginning after the date stated in the  
4 notice under s. 49.141 (2) (d) or on the first day of the 2nd year beginning after the  
5 effective date of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date], whichever is sooner.”.

6

(END)